

Nos. 16-1436 and 16-1540

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts
Of Appeals For The Fourth And Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GEORGE T. FRAMPTON, JR.
1133 19th St., NW
Third Floor
Washington, DC 20036

THOMAS FRAMPTON
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138

JOSEPH N. ROTH
OSBORN MALEDON, PA
2929 N. Central Avenue
Floor 21
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

WALTER DELLINGER
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS B. MAGGS
PROFESSOR EMERITUS
OF LAW
DUKE LAW SCHOOL
210 Science Drive
Box 90360
Durham, NC 27707
(202) 383-5319
wdellinger@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. HISTORICAL PARALLELS BETWEEN EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 9066 AND THE TRAVEL BAN ORDER SHOULD INFORM THE COURT'S ANALYSIS	4
A. Then, as now, the Government pur- sued a mass exclusionary measure of sweeping and senseless scope	5
B. Then, as now, the exclusion's under- inclusivity casts additional doubts on the proffered justification.....	9
C. Then, as now, the Government invoked the specter of an ill-defined threat to national security to justify the exclusion	11
D. Then, as now, the purported threat to national security was illusory	12
E. Then, as now, the Government was unwilling to reveal its own intelli- gence agencies' views of the purported threat	16
F. Then, as now, the vast weight of evidence strongly suggests that intol- erance and bigotry, not a genuine concern for national security, animated the sweeping exclusion	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
G. Then, as now, the Government insisted that the Court abdicate its core responsibilities and do no more than accept at face value the Government’s naked, pro forma invocation of national security.....	20
II. ESPECIALLY IN THIS HISTORICAL CONTEXT, ANY MEASURE OF MEANINGFUL SCRUTINY SHOULD LEAD THE COURT TO CONCLUDE THAT THE PRESIDENT FAILED TO FULFILL THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT TO “FIND” THAT ADMISSION OF A CLASS OF ALIENS “WOULD BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES”	22
A. Unlike with Executive Order No. 9066, the Court must meaningfully review whether the Travel Ban Order complies with statutory constraints on the President’s authority.....	22
B. Under any measure of meaningful scrutiny, the President has failed to comply with the law in enacting the Travel Ban Order and excluding whole classes of aliens	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	23
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	23
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	23
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-050, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw., Mar. 15, 2017)	20
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	1, 2, 3, 11, 22
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1445 (W.D. Wash. 1986), <i>affirmed in part, reversed in part</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	23
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	17
<i>McCreary Co. v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	20
<i>N.Y. Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	4
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	4, 23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1187	25
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i).....	24
50 U.S.C. § 4202	13, 18
Act of Congress, Mar. 21, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77- 503, 56 Stat. 173.....	22
Civil Code of Iran, art. 976(2).....	8
Civil Liberties Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-383.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Guide to Trump’s Executive Order to Limit Migration for “National Security” Reasons</i> , CATO AT LIBERTY, Jan. 26, 2017, goo.gl/rQ916v (last visited Sept. 13, 2017)	10, 15
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis</i> , 798 CATO INSTITUTE POLICY ANALYSIS 1 (Sept. 13, 2016), goo.gl/p6ERih (last visited Sept. 13, 2017).....	15
Amarnath Amarasingam, <i>What ISIS Fighters Think of Trump</i> , POLITICO.com, Mar. 1, 2017, goo.gl/bSsBZH (last visited Sept. 13, 2017)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brownwen Manby, <i>Citizenship Law in Africa: A Comparative Study</i> (3d ed. 2016)	8
Cherstin M. Lyon, <i>Prisons and Patriots: Japanese American Wartime Citizenship, Civil Disobedience, and Historical Memory</i> (2011).....	8
Edward N. Barnhart, <i>Japanese Internees from Peru</i> , 31 Pac. Historical Rev. 169 (1962).....	6
Eugene V. Rostow, <i>The Japanese American Cases – A Disaster</i> , 54 Yale L.J. 489 (1945).....	2
Executive Order No. 9066	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order No. 13780	<i>passim</i>
Lt. Gen. John L. DeWitt’s “Final Report: Japanese Evacuation from the West Coast, 1942”	6, 7, 11, 19
Neal Katyal, <i>Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s Mistakes During the Japanese-American Internment Cases</i> (May 20, 2011), goo.gl/YJKarv (last visited Sept. 13, 2017)	17
Patrick Weil, <i>Access to Citizenship: A Comparison of Twenty-Five Nationality Laws</i> CITIZENSHIP TODAY: GLOBAL PERSPECTIVES AND PRACTICES (2001)	8
Paul R. Spickard, <i>Injustice Compounded: Amerasians and Non-Japanese Americans in World War II Concentration Camps</i> , 5 J. of Am. Ethnic History 5 (1986)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peter Irons, <i>Justice at War: The Story of the Japanese Internment Cases</i> 348 (1993)	12, 17
Renee Tawa, <i>Childhood Lost: the Orphans of Manzanar</i> , L.A. Times, March 11, 1999	6
Robert L. Brown and Ralph P. Merritt, Final Report, Manzanar Relocation Center (1946)	6
Ron Nixon, <i>Homeland Security Report Undercuts Travel-Ban Logic</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 26, 2017	18
<i>Saboteur Ruling Assailed by Rome</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 4, 1942	9
Testimony before House Naval Affairs Subcommittee, Apr. 13, 1943	19
U.S. Comm’n on the Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians, 96th Cong., <i>Report: Personal Justice Denied</i> (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
